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terms thereof shall be held. 
Sec. 2. Section 716 of the Compiled Laws of the State of 

North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted 
to read as follows : 

Sec. 716. All eases pending in the Supreme Court on appeal 
or otherwise, shall be placed on the Calendar of snch Conrt and 
be liable for call for argument and for final disposition in such 
manner and at snch time as the Supreme Court may by rule or 
order }Jrescribe. 

Sec. 3. All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent l1ercwith 
are hereby repealed. 

Approved l~ebruary 14, 1919. 

TAX COMMISSION 

CHAPTER 213. 
(S. B. No. 67-Taxes and Tax Laws Commitee.) 

TAX COMMISSIONER. 
An Act Providing for the Appointment of a Tax Con1missioner; Pre­

scribing His Qualifications, Powers and Duties; Fixing His Salary and 
Term of Office; and Repealing Article 4, Chapter 34, Compiled Laws 
of North Dakota, 1913, as Amended by Chapter 232. La \\'S of North 
Dakota, 1917, and all Other Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Here­
with. 

Be it Enacted, by the LcuMafivc Assembf.y of the Slate of North Dalcofa: 

Sec. 1. On or before the last Monday in Febrnar~·. the GoY­
ernor by and with the advice and consent of the Senate, sh;~ll 
appoint a T.ax Commissioner, who shall serve for a h"rm of s1.x 
years from the date of his qualification, or until his successor is 
appointed and qualified. The GoYernor may rc>rnoYe the Tax 
Commissioner at any time and appoint bis succesf;or. or may fill 
by appointment any vacanc~.- in snch office, aml the J?erson ap­
pointed to fill such vacancy shall serve for the unexpired term, 
unless earli<>r removed or unless at any r('gnlar session of the 
Senate, it shall fail .to approve snch appointment. 

Sec . . 2. 'l'o be eligible to appointment as 'rax Commissioner a 
person must possess knowledge of the snbject of taxation and skill 
in matters pertaining thereto. No person appointed as such 
Commissioner shall hold anv other office under the laws of this 
State, any other State, or the United States. He shall devote 
his entire time during his term to the duties of his office, and 
shall not hold any position of trust or profit, or engag·e in any 
occupation or business interfering or inconsistent with bis du· 
ties, nor shall he serve on or under any committee of any political 
party. 

Sec. 3. Before entering upon the discharge of the duties of 
his office, the person appointed as Commissioner shall take, sub­
scribe to, and file '"'ith the Secretary of State, the oath of office 
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prescribed by law for State officers with such bond as the Board 
of Eqnalization may prescribe. Hc

1 

shall receive an annual salary 
0 f

1 
$4,000.00, payable in the same manner as the salaries of the 

ot ier State officers are paid. 

Sec. 4. The Tax Commissioner shall act as Secretary of_ the 
Board of Ecp1alization, shall have charfl'e of its records and shall 
carry into effect its decisions and rnl'ings. Subject to the ap­
prova_l of the Board he shall have charge of the general admin­
istratrnn of the revenue laws of the State, and shall assess all 
taxes upon express, telegra1)h telephone frcifl'ht line and car 

• ' ' 0 
c·ompames and all other public utilities; upon all corporations 
sub:1ec~ to any State tax; the tax upon money and credits; trans­
fer or mheritancc taxes; the state income tax on individuals and 
corporations: and all other taxes levied and collected bv the 
State. 'l'he Commission shall recommend to the Board the aimual 
t'qnnlization of property taxes in each co1mty, and the rate of 
k\'y for f-tnt e ]Hirposes. lTc shall at all times make such reports 
and snppl~· ~lH: h information to the Board as it shall require. 
. Sec. 0. Jn addition to the powers and duties enumerated 
in the forczoing section, the 'fax Commissioner, snbjed to the 
approval of the Board of Equalization, shall: 

(a) Exercise gener·al supervision over all assl'ssors of gen­
l'ra~ propel't,,· or other taxes, of toml, county and city boards of 
review and equal iza ti on, and a 11 other assl'ssing officers in the 
performaner of 11H'il' duties, to thl' end thnt all ass1'~~ment of 
p1·opcrty be madP. rclatiYcly jnst and equal in compliance with 
the laws of the State: 

(h ) .Appoint within each county subject to the approval 
of the Boai·,1 of County Commissioners, a supcnisor of tax as­
sessnir.nt, wl10 shall also act as assessor of income taxes within 
said count,.· · . ' 

( c) Confer and advise with, and gfre i11strur.tions and direc-
tions to county supervisors of assessors as to their duties under 
the Ja,Ys of the State, which shall inclnde the calling of meetings 
of local assessors of each countv to. be held at the colmtv seat 
of such county, for the purpos~ of receiving necessary i~strnc­
tions from the supervisor, relative to the duties of their office 
and to the laws governing the assessment and taxation of all. 
classes of property and other subjects or objects of taxation; 

( d) · Direct actions and prosecutions to · be inst.it.uted to cn­
fo1·ce 1.he la"·s r elating to the penalties, liabilities and punish­
ments of public officers, persons and officers or agents of corpora­
tions, for failure or neglect to comply w·ith the pro,·isions of the 
statutes g<n·et·11illg the rel.urns, assessments and tnxation of 
prop('rty, itH:orne or other subjects or objects of taxation, 
and cause complaints to be made against assessors, members of 
boards of 1·eview, members of county boards of equalization or 
other assessing or taxing officers in the proper district court, 
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looking to the removal from office of any official guilty of official 
·misconduct or neglect of duty, and require the proper officers 
to institute civil proceedings for the enforcement of all taxation 
and revenue laws of the State; 

( e) Require State's Attorneys to assist in the commence­
ment and prosecution of actions and proceedings for the enforce­
ment of penalties, forfeitures, removals from office and punish­
ment for violation of the laws of the State in respect to assess­
ment and taxation; 

(f) Require township, village, city, county and other public 
officers to report information as to the assessment and collection 
of property and other taxes, receipts from licenses and othet· 
sources, the expenditure of public funds for all p11rposcs and such 
other information as may be needful in the administration of the 
tax laws by the Commissioner under the Board of Equalization, 
in such form and upon such blanks as .he may prescribe ; 

( g) Require individuals, co-partnerships, associations and 
corporations to furnish information concerning their actual 
flmded or other debts, assets and liabilities, value of property, 
earnings, operating and other expenses, taxes and all other facts 
which may be needful to enable him to ascertain the val ne and 
relative burdens borne by all kinds of property and all industrial 
interests in the State; · 

(h) Have the custody and be responsible for the safe-keep­
ing of all income, corporation and other tax returns provided 
for under the laws of the State, including all information fur­
nished to the State by the Collector of Internal Revenue of the 
United States, under the Act of Congress, authorizing him to 
supply such information to states having income tax laws. 

(i) Summons witnesses to appear and give t<>stimony and 
produce books, records, papers and documents, relating to auy 
matter which he or the Board of Equalization may have authority 
to investigate or determine; 

(j) Cause the deposition of witnesses residing within or 
w'ithout the State, or temporarily absent therefrom, to be taken, 
upon notice to the interested parties, if any, in like manner as 
depositions of witnesses are taken in civil actions in the district 
court, in any matter which the Commissioner or the Board of 
Equalization may have authority to investigate or determine; 

(k) Require the Auditor of each county in the State to file 
with the Board of Equalization, on or before the fourth Monday 
in August of each year, complete abstracts of all real and per­
sonal property in the colmty as equalized by the County Board 
of Equalization and itemized by assessment districts; provided, 
that said abstracts shall be accompanied by a printed or type­
written copy of the proceedings of said County Board of Equali­
zation, and it is hereby made the duty of each County Board of 
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Equ~lization, ancl it is hereby made the dut.'· of each County 
Auditor so to report to the Board of Ec111al izatiou. 

(I) Appoint a special assessor and deputies under him, and 
cause to be made in any year a reassessment of all or any real 
~md personal property or other subjects or objects of taxation, 
in an_v: asse~sment district, "·hen in his judgment such reassess­
ment IS des1ra ble or necessary to the end that any or all such 
property or othrr subjects or ob.irets of taxation in such district 
sbal.l be assessed equally as compared with like property or other 
subJects or objects of taxation in the county "·herein such dis­
trict i_s sit.uatrcl; and in like manner provi<le for such reassess­
ment in any county, when in his judgment, it shall be necessary 
for the equal assc•ssment of any such taxes iu such county as 
<·omp_ared with like taxes in othrt' counties; proYided, that he may 
appomt as such special assessor any county supervisor of assess­
ment.: aud, provided further, that upon the completion of such 
r<•ass<·s~m<'nt the said assessor shall certifv to and file the same 
with the> Count.'· .Auditor, who shall fortl~with notify the mem­
bers of the noard of Count.v Commissioners in such conntv, who 
::;ball meet the first ,;.\I onday.,in the following month and th~n and 
thN·e hr.ar all gTic·vanccs and complaints thereon and proceed to 
review and equalize such assessments ; and upon the completion 
of such equalization the final assessment as so determined shall 
he filcrl with the County Auditor and shall supersede and take 
the place of the orig-i11al assessment made for or upon such prop­
<'rt~- or subjrets or objects of taxation: and the County Auditor 
shall extend aJJd levy against such property so reassessed the 
taxes thcreou for such year, according to snch reassessment, in 
the same manner as in the case of an original assessment: 

(m) Require County Auditors to place on the assessment 
rolls omitted property which may be discovered for any reaso~ 
to have escaped assessment and taxation for previous years;· 

(n) Examine carefully into all cases where evasions or 
violations of the laws of. assessment and taxation of property or 
other objects or subjects of taxation is alleged~ complained of 
or discovered, and ascertain wherein existing laws are defective, 
or arc improperly or negligently administered; 

( o) C'onsnlt and confer with the Gowrnor upon the sub­
ject of taxation, the administration of the laws in relation thereto, 
and the progress of the work of his office, aud furnish the Gov­
ernor from time to time such assistance and information as he 
may require; 

(p) Transmit to the Governor ancl to each member of the 
J1egislatnre, 30 clays before the meeting of the Legislature, the 
i·eport of the Conuilissioner and the Board of Equalization. show­
ing all the taxable property in the State, the value of the same, 
and the taxable value of all subjects or objects of taxation, in 
tabulated form with recommendations for improvements on the 
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system of taxation in the State, together ·with snch measures as 
may be formulated for the consideration of the Legislature; 

(q) Visit, either personally or by deputy or other anthorizcd· 
agent, the several counties of the State, as often as practicable 
or needful for the investigation of the work and methods adopted 
by the county supervisor of assessment, local asscssol's, county 

· and district boards of equalization and other tax officials; and 
call each year a meeting of all county supervisors of assessme11t 
and assessors of income or other state taxes other than general 
property taxes,' to convene at his office at the Capitol once each 
year. Each county supervisor attending such meeting shall_ be 
allowed reasonable traveling and other expenses, while golllg 
to, attending and returning from such meeting, which shall he 
paid out of the County Treasury on the warrant of the County 
Auditor for the amount as certified by the State Tax Commis­
sioner; 

(r) Investigate the tax systems of other statt>s and cc1111-
tries and formulate and recommend such leg isl at ion as he ma~· 
deem expedient to prevent evasions of taxes and to secmc just 
and equal taxation and improvement of the revenue system of the 
State, and for such purposes the Commissioner ma,,·. with the 
consent of the ;Board of Equalization, visit oth<'r st at<~s attr1Hl 
tax or other economic conferences or convent ioni:;, or in person 
confer with the tax officials of other states; and all J1ccessar~· 
traveling and other expenses incurrell by the· Commissioner in 
carrying out the provisions of this section shall be pa.id on the 
order and certification of the Board of Equaliza1 ion. in the man­
ner provided for the certification au<l payments of oth<'r expenses 
of the Commissioner's office; · 

(s) To certify all levic>s, assessments, equali:rntions or val­
uations made by him or by the State Board of Eqnalization, not 
later than thirty days after the same has been m~ulc or at periods 
otherwise provided by law; 

(t) To contract ·with individuals .out of the State for the 
furnishing of information leading to the collection of taxes which 
would otherwise escape and in case such taxes are thereby col­
lected the compensation therefor shall be paid by warrant issued 
by the Commissioner drawn upon the subdivisions of government 
benefited by such collection of taxes, in the proportion of benefits 
received by such subdivision. 

S<>c. 8. The office of the Commissioner shall be at the Capi­
tol and shall be provided with suitable rooms, ·office furniture, 
supplies, stationery, books, periodicals and maps, and shall be 
maintained in connection with the office of the State Board of 
Equalization. All necessary expenses of the of'fice of the 'fax: 
Commissioner, approved by the Board of Equalization, shall be 
audite<.l and paid as other state expenses are audited and paid. 
The Commissioner and his d~puty, clerks, experts and assistants 
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shall ~e entitled to receive from the St.ate their actual necessary 
tr~_velmg expenses while on the business of the Commissioner ·s 
office or of t~1e State Board of Equalization, such expendi tures to 
be sworn to m each case b.v the party incurring the expense, and 
approved by the Commissioner aud the Board of Equalization, 
or a majority of the members thereof ; provided, that the total 
amount · so expended shall not exceed the sum appropriatecl in 
any one year. 

Sec. 9. 'l'he office of the Commissioner shall be open for 
transacti~n of business every clay of the year except Sundays and 
legal holidays. and the Commissioner , his deputy or authorized 
agent, may hold SC'ssions or conduct investigations at any place 
other than the Capit·ol, when deemed necessary to facili ta te the 
performance of the duties of the office ; and the proceedings of 
sueh Sessio11s shall st and and be deemed to be adjourned from 
clay to day withont the formal entry ther eof upon the r ecords 
of the office. 

St>c. 10. All powers and duties hc1·etofore conferred or im­
posed by law upon tlie North Dakota 'fax Commission, which i-.; 
hereby abolished, al'e her eby conferred and imposed upon t.lie 
Commissioner herein provided for, subject to the supervision of 
the State Doard of Equalization ; and all records, books, docn­
mcnt_s or other property he longing to said Tax Commission 
and shall be deliYercd to the Tax Commissioner immediately upon 
his appointment and qualification. 
. Sec. 11. Subject to the approval of the Board of Equaliza­
t~on the Tax Commissioner shall have power to appoint such clep~1-
t1es, experts, clerks or other assistants as may be necessary m 
carrying out the dut ies of his office; and the salaries and neces­
sary traveling and other expenses of such appointees shall be 
authorized, audited and paid in the same rnauner as for the salary 
and expenses of the Commissioner· provided, that the total ex­
penditures for snch salaries and e~penses shall not exceed the 
amount appropriated therefor in any one year. 

Sec. 12. Jn all cases wherein any person, corporation, com­
pany or association omits or r efuses to make any return required 
by law, or where the Tax Commissioner shall have reasonable 
ground for the belief that any person, corporation, company or 
association has made any false or fraudulent return to the Com­
missioner or to any officer or department of the State ~ any 
political subdivision thereof for the purpose of evading the pay­
ment of any tax, or evading any duty imposed by the tax laws 
of the State, he is hereby empowered in person or by his author­
ized agent, to examine all or any books, records, documents or 
accounts that in any way may relate to the payment of such tax 
or the discharge of ~uch duty; and the Commissioner is further 
empowered to summons witnesses and to secure process to compel 
the attendance of witnesses or to produce books or records in 
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all investigations or hearings for the purpose of enforcing the 
tax laws of the State; and jurisdiction is hereby conferred upon 
the District Court of the State for the district within which any 
person summoned lmder this Act to testify or to produce books 
and other records, to compel such attendance, produce all books or 
reco1:ds and testimony by appropriate process. 

Sec:· 13. Any unused balance of appropriation for the fiscal 
year ending July first, 1919, for the support of the department 
of 'l'ax Commission sha11 be available to be expended under the 
direction of the Tax Commissioner herein provided for. 

Sec. 14. Article 4, Chapter 34, Compiled Laws of North 
Dakota, 1913, as amended by Chapter 232, Laws of North Dakot~, 
19.17, and all other Acts and parts of Acts in conflict with tl11s 
Act are hereby repealed. 

Approved March 6, 1919. 

TAX LEVIES 

CHAPTER 214. 
(S. B. No. 62-Taxes and Tax Laws Committee.) 

LIMITATION OF TAX LEVIES AND DEBT LIMITS. 
An Act Providing for the Limitation of Tax L.evies and Debt Limits in 

Counties and Political Subdivisions Thereof, and Relating to the Sal· 
aries, Powers and Duties of Public Officials When Based upon the 
Assessed Valuation of Property in Such Counties or Political Sub-
divisions. . 

Be it Enacted 'by the Legislative Assembly of the Sta.te of North Dakota.: 

Sec. 1. For the year 1919 and 1920, the total annual amount. 
of the taxes levied for any purpose, except special levies for local 
improvements and for the maintenance of sinking funds in any 
county or political subdivision thereof shall not exceed by more 
than ten per cent the amount that would be produced by the levy 
.of the maximum rate provided by law upon the assessed valna­
tion of 1918; provided, that for road or school purposes the 
amount levied may be twenty per cent for 1919 and forty per 
cent for 1920, respectively, upon the basis of the assessed valna-
tiou of 1918. . 

Sec. 2. No salary of any official now determined on the 
basis of the amount of the assessed valuation of the taxable 
pro:µerty in any county or political subdivision thereof shall be 
incr~ased, prior to July first, 1921, beyond the amount now 
authorized on the basis of the assessed valuation of 1918. 

~ec. 3. In any case wherein any duty or power is imposed 
or conferred by law upon any official in any county or political 
subd1 vision thereof and such duty or power is contingent upon 
the a!lsessed valuation of the taxable property in such county or 
political subdivision, prior to July first, 1921, such duty or power 
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